- 1 HB313
- 2 133000-4
- 3 By Representatives Beckman, Colston, Mask and Wren (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 14-FEB-12

2.1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

To alter and rearrange the boundary lines and corporate limits of the City of Prattville in Autauga County and Elmore County to remove certain property from the corporate limits of the city.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. The boundary lines and corporate limits of the City of Prattville in Autauga County and Elmore County are altered and rearranged to remove from the corporate limits of the city all of the following territory:

Beginning at a point on the south right of way line of Cobb Ford Road, said point lying 147.46 feet South of and 1.919.12 feet west of the Northeast corner of Section 17, Township 17 N, Range 17 E, Elmore County, Alabama and also being the Northwest corner Lot 1, according to the Plat of Millbrook Shopping Center Plat as recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Elmore County, Alabama in Plat Book 8 at Page 25; thence from the point of beginning, run S 07 degrees 52 minutes 32 seconds West, along the West line of said Shopping Center Plat, 899.20 feet to the intersection of the centerline of creek or drainage ditch, N 27 degrees 10 minutes W, 67.9 feet; N 51 degrees 48 minutes W, 78.4 feet, N 44 degrees 32 minutes W, 79.4 feet, N 59 degrees 23 minutes W, 143. 0 feet; thence 87 degrees 01 minutes W, 93.2 feet to a

1	point on the Eastern line of Interstate Highway No. 65 and the
2	Northwest corner of the said Church property; thence N 17
3	degrees 02 minutes W , along the Eastern line of said
4	Interstate Highway, 538.92 feet to a point lying 400 feet
5	perpendicular to and Northeasterly of the centerline of said
6	highway at Highway Station 181+00; thence N 22 degrees 57
7	minutes 04" E, along a right of way flair 143.21 feet to a
8	point 150 feet Southerly of and perpendicular to the
9	centerline of Cobbs Ford Road; thence S 89 degrees 10 minutes
10	05 seconds E, along the South right of way line of Cobbs Ford
11	Road, 639.09 feet to the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of said
12	Shopping Center Plat, which is the point of beginning. The
13	above described parcel all lying in the North 1/2 of Section
14	17 N, Range 17 E, Elmore County, Alabama and contains 9.606
15	acres, more or less.

Section 2. In accordance with Section 11-42-6 of the Code of Alabama 1975, a map showing the proposed territory to be removed from the City of Prattville in Autauga County and Elmore County is on file and open to public inspection in the offices of the Judge of Probate in Autauga County and Elmore County.

Section 3. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1				
2				
3	-			
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives		
5				
J				
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sena	ate	
7		House of Representatives		
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 23-FEB-12.			
10				
11		Greg Pappas		
12 13		Clerk		
Τ.)				
14				
15				
		16 10 10		
16	Senate	16-MAY-12	Passed	
17				